
1

MEETING: CABINET

DATE: Thursday 26th February, 2015

TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: Town Hall, Southport

Member

Councillor

Councillor Peter Dowd (Chair)
Councillor Cummins
Councillor Fairclough
Councillor Hardy
Councillor Maher
Councillor Moncur
Councillor Tweed

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Steve Pearce
Democratic Services Manager

Telephone: 0151 934 2046
E-mail: steve.pearce@sefton.gov.uk

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: -
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

This page is intentionally left blank.



3

A G E N D A

Items marked with an * involve key decisions

Item 
No.

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected

 
 1.  Apologies for Absence

 2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are requested to give notice of any 
disclosable pecuniary interest, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' 
Interests and the nature of that interest, relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with 
the Members Code of Conduct, before leaving 
the meeting room during the discussion on that 
particular item.
 

 3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting
Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 
2015 

(Pages 5 - 8)

 4.  Public Petition - Southport Police Station Birkdale; 
Cambridge; 
Dukes; Kew; 

Meols; Norwood
In accordance with the provisions set out in 
Chapter 4 of the Constitution, 
Councillor Dawson has submitted a petition 
containing 42 signatures on behalf of a local 
deputation for consideration by the Cabinet 
which:

“Petitions Sefton Council to press the Police 
and Crime Commissioner to ensure that no 
plans are made to sell off Southport Police 
Station until there is a confirmed better-situated 
Police Station facility within Southport.” 

* 5.  Adult Social Care Change Programme  - 
Remodelling of Day Opportunities and Care 
Act Update

All Wards

Report of the Director of Older People 

(Pages 9 - 
78)



4

* 6.  Town Centres Working Group - Final Report All Wards
Report of the Director of Corporate Services

Councillor McKinley, the Lead Member of Town 
Centres Working Group will attend the meeting 
to outline the key issues and recommendations 
set out in the report 

(Pages 79 - 
142)

* 7.  Treasury Management Policy and Strategy 
2015/16

All Wards

Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT 

(Pages 143 - 
172)

* 8.  The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities - Prudential Indicators

All Wards

Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT 

(Pages 173 - 
184)

 9.  Capital Programme 2014/15 and Capital 
Allocations 2015/16

All Wards

Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT 

(Pages 185 - 
194)

 10.  Committee in Common (Healthy Living 
Programme) - Council Representation

All Wards

Report of the Director of Corporate Services 

(Pages 195 - 
198)



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
TUESDAY 17 FEBRUARY, 2015. MINUTE NO.S 58, 59 AND 61 ARE NOT 
SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

58

CABINET

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL,
[...]
ortunities consultation and seeks approval for associated planned activity.  

In addition to this the report asks Cabinet to consider required changes associated 
with the Care Act 2014  

 
Recommendation(s) 
 
Cabinet is asked to  
 

i. consider and take account of the current understanding of assessed needs; 
forecast demographic changes, current and forecast usage rates and the 
usability and sustainability of the ND day centres 

ii. consider and take account of the detail within the consultation feedback at 
Annex A in respect of day care and transport together with the Public 
Sector Equality Duty analysis report at Annex B 

iii. consider and take account of the  risks and the mitigating actions identified 
iv. approve the progression to a modernised but reduced day centre estate 

based on the models of support described 
v. approve the closures and modernisation as described in para 2.8 to 2.10 

and authorise Officers implement the plan immediately  
vi. note the intention to engage further with the users and all interested parties 

of the Chase Heys day centre.    
vii. consider the refreshed Assisted Transport policy at annex C and approve 

its implementation with effect from 1st April 2015 
viii. be aware of the potential impact of the programme of modernisation on the 

Specialist Transport Unit and approve Officers to implement in line with the 
plan including the issue of relevant statutory and contractual notifications, if 
appropriate to achieve change 

ix. be aware and take account of and note the financial and other risks to the 
Council. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community    

2 Jobs and Prosperity    

3 Environmental Sustainability    

4 Health and Well-Being    

5 Children and Young People    

6 Creating Safe Communities    

7 Creating Inclusive Communities    

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

   

 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 
 
The Council has significant existing responsibilities for Adult Social Care and invests 
considerable resources (£92 million per annum) into this service. The Adult Social Care 
Change Programme‟s overall aim is to develop a model for Sefton Council‟s Adult Social 
Care that is sustainable, modern and flexible, delivering the four strategic priorities as set 
out in the ASC Strategic plan 2013-20 as approved in November 2013, and the delivery 
of the changes associated with the Care Act 2014. 
 
In developing future plans against a background of reducing resources the core purpose 
of the Council is assumed to be 
 

• Protect the most vulnerable i.e. those people who have complex care needs 
with no capacity to care for themselves and no other networks to support them. 

• Commission and provide core services which meet the defined needs of 
communities and which are not and cannot be duplicated elsewhere. 

• Enable/facilitate economic prosperity i.e. maximise the potential for people 
within Sefton to be financially sustainable through employment/benefit 
entitlement. 

• Facilitate confident and resilient communities which are less reliant on 
public sector support and which have well developed and effective social 
support networks. 

 
In February 2013 Council approved a proposal to remodel day opportunities so that in 
the future opportunities will be shaped by how best to meet assessed eligible needs and 
made more appropriate to people who use them.  The proposed programme of 
modernisation recommended in this report has been developed by taking account of 
current understanding of assessed needs, forecast demographic changes, current and 
forecast usage rates and the usability and sustainability of the ND day centres.  In 
addition to this the feedback from both phases of the consultation and impact 
assessment has informed this decision.  

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



 

When considering the recommendations Cabinet are reminded of these principles  
 

• Efficiency before cuts – Protect the impact on communities 
• Focus on our core purpose.  
• Keep the needs of our citizens at the heart of what we do rather than think 

and act organisationally.  
• Proactively manage demand not just supply. 
• Ensure we provide services strictly in line with eligibility criteria. 
• Pursue growth/investment as well as savings. 
• Communicate and engage with people to expect and need less 

 
New requirements, duties and responsibilities associated with the Care Act 2014 will be 
designed, developed and implemented from April 2015 with full implementation planned 
for April 2016. In the light of the timescale, breadth of changes and associated risks, it is 
important that the Council prepares for implementation despite of a lack of clarity about 
some of the key features.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  
 
The proposed programme to deliver the modernisation of day opportunities is based on 
current understanding of assessed eligible needs, forecast demographic changes, the 
impact assessment, feedback from both phases of the consultation, current and forecast 
usage rates and the usability and sustainability of the New Directions (ND) day centres.  
The ND day centre buildings require in the region of £2.7m capital expenditure to 
maintain them and incur significant general operating costs. 
 
Maintaining the status quo is not an option due to demographic and budgetary pressures 
and new legislation. 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs 
 
The Remodelling of Day Opportunities outlined within the report will need to be contained 
within the available budgets. 
 
With regard to the Care Act 2014 the Council has received New Burdens funding of 
£1.969m in 2015/16 and this has been incorporated into the Medium Term Financial Plan 
going forward. T
[...]
Indicators be amended, should any changes to unsupported 
borrowing be approved as part of the 2015/2016 Revenue Budget;

c) It be noted that estimates of capital expenditure may change as grant allocations 
are received (paragraph 2.2); and

d) Delegated authority be given to the Head of Corporate Finance & ICT to manage 
the Authorised Limit and Operational Boundary for external debt as detailed in 
Section 5 of the report.

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
Corporate Objective Positive 

Impact
Neutral 
Impact

Negative 
Impact

1 Creating a Learning Community 

2 Jobs and Prosperity 

3 Environmental Sustainability 

4 Health and Well-Being 

5 Children and Young People 

6 Creating Safe Communities 
7 Creating Inclusive Communities 
8 Improving the Quality of Council Services 

and Strengthening Local Democracy


Page 173

Agenda Item 8



Reasons for the Recommendation:
To enable the Council to effectively manage its Capital Financing activities, and comply 
with the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs
There are no financial implications as a result of this report.

(B) Capital Costs
None.

Implications:
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below:

Legal      Local Authorities are required by Regulation to have regard to the 
Prudential Code when carrying out their duties under Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 2003

Human Resources               None
Equality
1. No Equality Implication

2. Equality Implications identified and mitigated

3. Equality Implication identified and risk remains

Impact on Service Delivery:
None.

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when?
 The Head of Corporate Finance and ICT is the author of the report (FD 3416/15).

The Head of Corporate Legal Services has been consulted and has n
[...]
  
Fixed Rate Debt Maturity (Para 9)  
 Upper Limit Lower Limit
Under 12 months 35% 0%
12 months and within 24 
months 40% 0%
24 months and within 5 years 40% 0%
5 years and within 10 years 40% 0%
10 years and above 90% 25%
   

   
Investments over 1 Year (Para 9)  
  
Non-Specified Investments over )  
1 year but less than 5 years 
with

) 40% of 
Total  

approved Banks/Building
) 
Investments  

Societies )  
   

 

Page 183

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Cabinet Date of Meeting:  26 February 2015
Council         5 March 2015

Subject: Capital Programme 2014/2015 and Capital Allocations 2015/2016

Report of: Head of Corporate Finance & ICT Wards Affected: All

Is this a Key Decision?   Yes               Is it included in the Forward Plan? Yes

Exempt/Confidential No 

Purpose/Summary
To provide Members with details of the 2015/2016 Capital Allocations received to date 
and to consider their use in the development of a new starts programme for 2015/2016.  
The report outlines £16.1m of new investments which are aimed to improve the facilities 
and services to residents throughout Sefton.  

Recommendation(s)

Cabinet is recommended to:

i) Note the 2015/2016 capital allocations received to date, see paragraph 3.2; 
ii) Request Council to approve for inclusion within the Capital Investment Plan the 

Capital schemes to be funded from the 2015/2016 Single Capital Pot as outlined 
in Appendix A and the Prudential Borrowing Scheme in Appendix B.

iii) Approve the increase in the existing Capital Programme for business growth 
grants from £1.3m to £1.55m, to be met from external funding.

Council is recommended to give approval for inclusion within the Capital Investment 
Plan, the Capital schemes to be funded from the 2015/2016 Single Capital Pot as 
outlined in Appendix A and the Prudential Borrowing Scheme in Appendix B.

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives?
Corporate Objective Positive 

Im

Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY 11 MARCH 2015. MINUTE NO’s 67, 68 AND 69 ARE NOT 
SUBJECT TO “CALL – IN.”

62

CABINET

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT
ON THURSDAY 26TH FEBRUARY, 2015

PRESENT:

ALSO PRESENT:     

Councillor Peter Dowd (in the Chair)
Councillors Cummins, Fairclough, Hardy, Maher, 
Moncur and Tweed

Councillors Ball, Dawson, Lord Fearn, McKinley and 
Shaw

61. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

63. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Decision Made:

That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 5 February 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

64. PUBLIC PETITION - SOUTHPORT POLICE STATION 

The Chair reported that Councillor Dawson had submitted a petition 
containing 42 signatures on behalf of a local deputation which:

“Petitions Sefton Council to press the Police and Crime Commissioner to 
ensure that no plans are made to sell off Southport Police Station until 
there is a confirmed better-situated Police Station facility within Southport.”

Councillor Dawson was not present at the time that this agenda item was 
considered and was unable to make any representations on the petition.

The Chair also reported that Jane Kennedy, the Merseyside Police and 
Crime Commissioner had attended the meeting of the Southport Area 
Committee on 3 December 2014 to present the Merseyside Police Estate 
Strategy and Stakeholder Consultation and the response of the Committee 
to the consultation had been submitted to the Police and Crime 



CABINET- THURSDAY 26TH FEBRUARY, 2015

63

Commissioner. Upon receipt of the petition, the response of the 
Merseyside Police and Crime Commissioner to the petition from Councillor 
Dawson had been sought and the following response had been received:

“It has always been my intention that current police stations will not close 
until there is a Community Police Station, or a Neighbourhood Patrol Hub 
in place to replace them. In Southport, the intention is to develop a new 
Neighbourhood and Patrol Hub as well as a new Community Police 
Station with a General Enquiry Office and then dispose of the existing 
station. I will bring forward the business cases and site locations when we 
are in a position to do so.”

Decision Made:

That the petition and response from the Merseyside Police and Crime 
Commissioner to the petition be noted.

Reasons for Decision: 

The Merseyside Police and Crime Commissioner had submitted her 
response to the petition.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

None.

65. ADULT SOCIAL CARE CHANGE PROGRAMME  - 
REMODELLING OF DAY OPPORTUNITIES AND CARE ACT 
UPDATE 

The Cabinet heard representations from Lindsay Scott who had submitted 
a petition containing 2,028 signatures on behalf of the Friends of 
Brookdale which stated:

“Our campaign is to challenge the proposed closure of the Brookdale 
Resource Centre in Ainsdale. We need the Council and MP’s to listen and 
work out a way to keep this centre open.”

The Cabinet also heard representations from Mrs Margaret Mathieson who 
had submitted a petition containing 27 signatures on behalf of a deputation 
which states:

“We ask that the Elected Members investigate the administrative process 
in order to ensure that both the monitoring and scrutinisation of the 
outcomes of the questionnaire relating to the remodelling of the day 
services provision is truly representative of the recipients.”

 The Cabinet then considered the report of the Director of Older People 
which provided details of the outcome of the Remodelling of Day 
Opportunities consultation and sought approval for associated planned 



CABINET- THURSDAY 26TH FEBRUARY, 2015

64

activity. The report also detailed the required changes associated with the 
Care Act 2014.

The Director of Older People referred to the following key issues, with 
regard to the proposals set out in the report:

1. The Health and Wellbeing Strategy for 2013 - 2018 sought the 
provision of care facilities and services closer to the home of the service 
user, through the use of direct payments, which allowed great choice and 
control on the use of facilities and services.

2. The Sefton Strategic Needs Assessment (SSNA) indicated a 
decline in the number of people using day centres. More people were 
using personal budgets and the direct payments system to improve their 
choice and control. The latest data in the SSNA indicated that the average 
unit cost in 2012/13 was £193, which was 45% higher than the average 
Metropolitan Authority and represented a 14% increase on 2010/11.  

3. The day care provision provided by the Council had steadily 
declined over the last three years. He stated that this trend was a national 
one with average attendance numbers falling by 28% between 2011/12 
and 2013/14. 

4. The majority of day care facilities in the Borough were in need of 
significant repair and maintenance. The facilities needed to be modernised 
and re-modelled to accommodate people with highly complexed needs in 
order to provide a more efficient and effective service.

5. The consultation process had been agreed by the Public 
Consultation and Engagement Panel and the Cabinet Member – Older 
People and Health. Since July 2014, he had met monthly with a wide 
range of voluntary organisations, User Groups and Advocacy 
Organisations to discuss a wide range of issues as set out in the report. 

6. The first stage of the consultation had been held in October 2014 to 
discuss the vision, the provision of activities and transport provision. The 
second stage had commenced at the end of November 2014 on the 
various options for the two year programme of modernisation after taking 
into account the responses to the first stage consultation. 

7. 404 responses to the second stage consultation were received, of 
which 302 were from service users or carers and a dip analysis was 
undertaken to ensure probity. As a result of the consultation responses, a 
number of changes were proposed which included Brookdale Resource 
Centre remaining open; Chase Heys day centre closing, but the other 
provision for intermediate care and respite care at Chase Heys would 
remain unaffected and Mornington Road would become a centre of 
excellence for people with complex needs with physical and learning 
disabilities, as set out in paragraph 2.19 of the report; 



CABINET- THURSDAY 26TH FEBRUARY, 2015

65

Members of the Cabinet raised questions on the following issues referred 
to during the representations made by the Lead Petitioners and in the 
report and the Director responded to the issues as indicated below: 

An increased number of people appear to be using personal budgets – 
what are the alternative service options available to service users?

Response:
In addition to the use of day centres, service users can use personal 
budgets to provide assistance with their day to day living and access to 
leisure activities and training opportunities and the direct payments 
system allows greater choice on service provision. 

How will the assisted transport policy be refreshed to meet the needs of 
service users?

Response:
The transport needs of service users would be reviewed and reassessed 
based on their personal needs and circumstances to ensure that they 
have access to day centres.

How will we move forward on the consultation on the programme of 
modernisation? 

Response: 
A commitment has been given that all service users, stakeholders and 
staff would be consulted and engaged on the design and modernisation 
of the day centres.

How will we communicate the decision taken by the Cabinet to all of the 
service users to remove any uncertainty?

Response:
All service users would be advised of the Cabinet decision, given an 
assurance that their individual needs and circumstances would be 
reviewed and reassessed by a new team of Social Workers to be 
established and be offered the use of Advocacy services, where 
appropriate. They will also be informed of the proposals for the 
modernisation of day centres and their views will be sought in the coming 
months. Information would be provided on the Council’s website; and 
Sefton New Directions, other private service providers and all of the 
organisations involved in the consultation process would be informed of 
the Cabinet decision.
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 26TH FEBRUARY, 2015

66

The Cabinet Member - Older People and Health indicated that the 
provision of day care facilities had to be re-modelled in view of the poor 
state of repair of some centres, the need for modernised facilities, the 
falling attendances at day centres and service users using alternative 
services. He reiterated that the Council had been fully committed to 
engaging with all service users and other stakeholder groups on the 
consultation process and refuted the view made by some people that “the 
decision was already made” and indicated that the changes to the 
proposals consulted upon for the Brookdale Resource Centre and Chase 
Heys day centre demonstrated that was not the case.

The Cabinet Member also referred to the organisations involved in the 
consultation process listed on page 28 of the report and the positive 
comments he had received from them on the process undertaken. He 
indicated that the Council was fully committed to the “Challenge on 
Dementia” and a Dementia Strategy would be submitted for approval in 
the near future.

The Chair commented that the consultation exercise had reflected that 
there was a wide range of needs by service users and a different provision 
of services was required by people who do not want to use day centres. 
The report set out proposals for a programme of modernisation to a 
reduced day centre estate based on the models of support described in 
the report. He gave an assurance that the Council would continue to listen 
to the views of service users during the forthcoming consultation on the re-
modelling of the service provision at day centres. 

Decision Made:

That:

(1) the petitions be noted and the petitioners be thanked for their 
contributions;

(2) it be noted that the current understanding of assessed needs; the 
forecasted demographic changes, the current and forecast usage 
rates and the usability and sustainability of the New Direction Day 
Centres had been considered and taken into account;

(3) it be noted that the detail within the consultation feedback set out in  
Annex A in respect of day care and transport together with the 
Public Sector Equality Duty analysis report set out in Annex B of the 
report had been considered and taken into account;

(4) the risks and the mitigating actions identified be 
           noted;

(5) approval be given to the progression to a modernised but reduced 
day centre estate based on the models of support described in the 
report;



CABINET- THURSDAY 26TH FEBRUARY, 2015

67

(6) approval be given to the closures and modernisation as described 
in paragraphs 2.8 to 2.10 of the report and Officers be authorised to 
implement the plan immediately;

(7)  the intention to engage further with the users and all interested 
parties of the Chase Heys Day Centre be noted;

(8) the refreshed Assisted Transport policy set out in Annex C of the 
report be approved for implementation with effect from 1 April 2015;

(9) the potential impact of the programme of modernisation on the 
Specialist Transport Unit be noted and Officers be authorised to 
implement the programme in line with the plan including the issue of 
relevant statutory and contractual notifications, if appropriate to 
achieve change; and

(10) it be noted that the financial and other risks to the Council had been 
considered and taken into account.

Reasons for Decision:

The Council had significant existing responsibilities for Adult Social Care 
(ASC) and invested considerable resources (£92 million per annum) into 
this service. The Adult Social Care Change Programme’s overall aim was 
to develop a model for Sefton Council’s Adult Social Care that was 
sustainable, modern and flexible, delivering the four strategic priorities as 
set out in the ASC Strategic Plan 2013-20 as approved in November 2013, 
and the delivery of the changes associated with the Care Act 2014.

In developing future plans against a background of reducing resources the 
core purpose of the Council was assumed to be

• Protect the most vulnerable i.e. those people who have complex care 
needs with no capacity to care for themselves and no other networks to 
support them.

• Commission and provide core services which meet the defined needs 
of communities and which are not and cannot be duplicated elsewhere.

• Enable/facilitate economic prosperity i.e. maximise the potential for 
people within Sefton to be financially sustainable through 
employment/benefit entitlement.

• Facilitate confident and resilient communities which are less reliant on 
public sector support and which have well developed and effective 
social support networks.

In February 2013, the Council approved a proposal to remodel day 
opportunities so that in the future opportunities would be shaped by how 
best to meet assessed eligible needs and made more appropriate to 
people who use them. The proposed programme of modernisation had 
been developed by taking account of the current understanding of 
assessed needs, the forecasted demographic changes, current and 
forecast usage rates and the usability and sustainability of the New 



CABINET- THURSDAY 26TH FEBRUARY, 2015

68

Direction day centres.  In addition to this the feedback from both phases of 
the consultation and impact assessment had informed the decision. 

The Cabinet took in to account the following principles 

• Efficiency before cuts – Protect the impact on communities
• Focus on our core purpose. 
• Keep the needs of our citizens at the heart of what we do rather than 

think and act organisationally. 
• Proactively manage demand not just supply.
• Ensure we provide services strictly in line with eligibility criteria.
• Pursue growth/investment as well as savings.
• Communicate and engage with people to expect and need less

New requirements, duties and responsibilities associated with the Care Act 
2014 would be designed, developed and implemented from April 2015 with 
full implementation planned for April 2016. In the light of the timescale, 
breadth of changes and associated risks, it was important that the Council 
prepared for implementation despite of the lack of clarity about some of 
the key features. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

The proposed programme to deliver the modernisation of day 
opportunities was based on the current understanding of assessed eligible 
needs, forecasted demographic changes, the impact assessment, 
feedback from both phases of the consultation, the current and forecast 
usage rates and the usability and sustainability of the New Directions (ND) 
day centres. The ND day centre buildings require in the region of £2.7m 
capital expenditure to maintain them and incur significant general 
operating costs.

Maintaining the status quo is not an option due to demographic and 
budgetary pressures and new legislation.

66. TOWN CENTRES WORKING GROUP - FINAL REPORT 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Corporate Service 
which incorporated the report of the Town Centres Working Group which 
had been appointed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Regeneration and Environmental Services) to undertake a review in to 
development of town centres in the Borough.

Councillor McKinley, the Lead Member of the Working Group outlined the 
key findings and recommendations set out in the report. He also thanked 
the witnesses and the Scrutiny Support Officer, Ruth Harrison for their 
support and professionalism throughout the scrutiny process.



CABINET- THURSDAY 26TH FEBRUARY, 2015

69

Decision Made:

That the recommendations of the Town Centres Working Group be 
referred to the Cabinet Member – Regeneration and Tourism for 
consideration; and the views of the Cabinet Member on the 
recommendations be submitted to the meeting of the Cabinet to be held 
on 16 April 2015.

Reasons for Decision:

To enable the recommendations of the Working Group to be considered in 
more detail by the Cabinet Member, prior to the Cabinet making its formal 
response to the recommendations set out in the report.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

None.

67. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY 2015/16 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT which provided details of the proposed procedures and strategy to be 
adopted in respect of the Council’s Treasury Management Function in 
2015/16.

The Head of Corporate Finance and ICT referred to the proactive work 
undertaken by the Treasury Management Team which had enabled 
reductions in debt management costs of over £3m to be achieved in the 
last three years.

Decision Made:

That the Council be recommended to give approval to:

(1) the Treasury Management Policy Document for 2015/16 as set out 
in Annex A of the report; 

(2) the Treasury Management Strategy Document for 2015/16 as set 
out in Annex B of the report;

(3) the amendment to the Banking arrangements contained within the 
Financial Procedure Rules of the Constitution, as referred to in 
paragraph 3 and Annex A of the report; and

(4) the basis to be used in the calculation of the Minimum Revenue 
Provision for Debt Repayment in 2015/16.

Reasons for Decision:

To enable the Council to effectively manage its treasury activities.



CABINET- THURSDAY 26TH FEBRUARY, 2015

70

Alternative Options considered and Rejected:

None

68. THE PRUDENTIAL CODE FOR CAPITAL FINANCE IN LOCAL 
AUTHORITIES - PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT on proposals to establish the Prudential Indicators required under the 
Prudential Code of Capital Finance in Local Authorities.  This would 
enable the Council to effectively manage its Capital Finance Activities and 
comply with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
Prudential Code of Capital Finance in Local Authorities.

Decision Made:

That the Council be recommended to:

(1) approve the Prudential Indicators as detailed in the report, and 
summarised in Annex A of the report, be approved as the basis for 
compliance with The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities;

(2) give approval to the relevant Prudential Indicators being amended, 
should any changes to unsupported borrowing be approved as part 
of the 2015/16 Revenue Budget;

(3) note that estimates of capital expenditure may change as grant 
allocations are received, as indicated in paragraph 2.2 of the report; 
and

(4) grant delegated authority to the Head of Corporate Finance & ICT 
to manage the Authorised Limit and Operational Boundary for 
external debt as detailed in Section 5 of the report.

Reasons for Decision:
To enable the Council to effectively manage its Capital Financing 
activities, and comply with the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance 
in Local Authorities.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

None



CABINET- THURSDAY 26TH FEBRUARY, 2015

71

69. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2014/15 AND CAPITAL ALLOCATIONS 
2015/16 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT which provided an update on the Capital Investment Plan 2014/15; 
details of the Government Capital Allocations for 2015/16 that had been 
received to date and their use in the development of a new starts 
programme for 2015/2016. The report also outlined £16.1m of new 
investments which were aimed to improve the facilities and services to 
residents throughout Sefton.  

Decision Made:

That:

(1) the 2015/16 capital allocations received to date, as set out in 
paragraph 3.2 of the report be noted;
 

(2) the Council be recommended to approve for inclusion within the 
Capital Investment Plan, the Capital schemes to be funded from the 
2015/2016 Single Capital Pot as outlined in Appendix A and the 
Prudential Borrowing Scheme in Appendix B of the report; and 

(3) approval be given to an increase in the existing Capital Programme 
for business growth grants from £1.3m to £1.55m, to be met from 
external funding.

Reasons for Decision:

To update Members on the 2014/2015 Capital Investment Plan; inform 
Members of the 2015/16 Capital Allocations received to date; to allow 
Members to consider how these allocations should be utilised and to seek 
approval for a scheme to be funded from Prudential Borrowing.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

The options available to Members for the use of non ring-fenced capital 
grant allocations are included in the body of the report.

70. COMMITTEE IN COMMON (HEALTHY LIVING PROGRAMME) - 
COUNCIL REPRESENTATION 

Further to Minute No. 28 of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on 21 January 2015, the Cabinet considered the report of the Director 
of Corporate Services which provided sought approval to the appointment 
of a Council representative to serve on the Committee in Common 
(Healthy Living Programme).



CABINET- THURSDAY 26TH FEBRUARY, 2015

72

Decision Made:

That Councillor Cummins be appointed as the Council’s representative to 
serve on the Committee in Common (Healthy Living Programme).

Reasons for Decision:

The Cabinet has delegated powers to approve the Council’s 
representatives to serve on Outside Bodies.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

None.


